
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Sue Moses, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

 

 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 5 December 2013 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Board Room, Town Hall, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

Membership 

Jeanne Cook 

James Evans 

Roger Hughes 

Colin Kirkman 

 

Mike Lock 

David Theobald 

Frances Ward 

Debbie Main 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
17th October 2013 
 

3.   Matters Arising 
 

 

4.   2014/15 De delegation (Pages 5 - 18) 

 School Forum decision required 
 

5.   2013/14 DSG underspend (Pages 19 - 22) 

 School Forum advice requested 
 

6.   Outcome of Secondary lump sum consultation (Page 23) 

 School Forum advice requested 

 

7.   School Budget Return 2 (Pages 24 - 29) 
 School Forum to note 

 

 
 

8.   School Forum good practice guide 

 School Forum to discuss 



 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/financialmanagement/schoolsrevenuefunding/schoolsforums/a0070290/guidance
for-schools'-forums-on-their-role 

 
 

9.   Future Meeting Dates  

 9th January 2014 0900-1130 Boardroom Town Hall 

6th March 2014 0900-1130 Boardroom Town Hall 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 

 
17 October 2013 

 
-: Present :- 

 
 

Schools: Primary Roger Hughes, Debbie Main, , Schools: Secondary: Daneian Rees, 
Non-School: Early Years Jean Cook, Non-Schools: 14-19 Daneian Rees, School 

PRU: James Evens  , Officers: Matt Redwood, Suzie Franklin,Rob Parr  
(Also in attendance:  Dorothy Hadleigh and Susan Moses (notes )  

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologises were received from Jessica Humphry and David Theobald 
 
Daneian Rees was asked by the Chair to be the Secondary representative for the 
meeting.  
 
The Chair welcomed both Debbie Main, Primary representative and Dorothy 
Hadleigh, Service Manager, SEND to the meeting. 
 

2. Matters Arising  
 
None 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum held on 4th July 2013 were 
agreed to be a true record. 
 
 

4. Update on SEN high cost places and Joint funded places- Report on updated 
position for 2013/14.  
 
Dorothy Hadleigh, Service Manager SEND introduced a paper regarding High Cost 
SEN Placements following a request from School Forum for an update on 7th March 
2013. 
 
The School Forum was given the opportunity to question the two elements relating 
to :- 
 
Joint Funded Places: Budget  £840k due to higher placement levels.  All 
residential placements budget costs are shared between Education, Social Care 
and Health.  These residential placements are for secondary age pupils with very 
significant needs. A Panel assesses individual child’s needs. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Schools Forum  Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 

 
Independent Special Schools:  Budget £1,060 to reflect the number of 
placements.  42 pupils are currently placed at 8 schools across the Country. 
 
Suzie Franklin, Head of Schools, informed the School Forum that there was a 
growing concern about the number of social care referrals for primary school 
children pointing out that there were not so many packages available for primary 
children with complex needs and questioned whether  the Chestnut provision could 
meet this need. 
 
The Chair thanked Dorothy for her contribution to the School Forum 
 

5. Feedback from FAR7 and consultation on proposed changes to the 2014/15 
Torbay school funding formula  
 
The School Forum noted that FAR 7 had meet and considered the position on using 
pupil mobility rates within the formula and using the new flexibility with regard to 
school lump sums and set a different primary and secondary lump sum. 
 
The School Forum acknowledge and considered the FAR 7 recommendations that:- 
 

• mobility is not used in the 2014/15 funding formula and  supports the idea of 
using mobility in the formula, but given the constraints of the current DfE 
regulations the view was that this was not appropriate for Torbay funding 
formula at this time.   

• no change is made to the primary school lump sum but that the secondary 
lump sum should revert to the level of 2011/12 before the national changes 
imposed in 2013/14.   
 

The School Forum considered and noted the spreadsheet details relating to the 
comparison between remaining at 13/14 lump sum level or going back to different 
levels of lump sum for Primary and Secondary.   

 
Following discussion the School Forum were happy to endorse the 
recommendations of FAR 7. 
 
The School Forum noted that the timetable for Consultation on this change would 
be in October 2013 followed by the results being reported to School Forum on 5th 
December.  
 
Action 

i) Consultation on changes to the Torbay Schools Funding Formula 
2014/15 to be brought back to meeting on 5th December 

 
6. Projected 2013/14 DSG outturn  

 
The School Commissioning Manager informed the School Forum that the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was forecasted to underspend by £1.1m due to 
further DSG funding being received after April 13.  He outlined the main areas of 
under/overspends and asked the School Forum for agreement to a detailed debate 
at the Dec 5th meeting on how the funding should be used. 

Page 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 

 
 
The School Forum agreed to the proposal and reminded members the importance 
of attendance at next meeting.   
 
Action 

i) Detailed report on options outlining for DSG underspend to be 
prepared for School Forum meeting on December 5th. 

 
7. Use of the planned pupil growth contingency-Report on the use of this 

contingency.  
 
The Head of School Commissioning asked the School Forum to consider changes 
to the funding criteria for planned pupil growth in year due to pressure on primary 
places in Paignton and Torquay.  Two examples illustrated using the budget in a 
slightly different way. 
 
The School Forum acknowledge the changes to the criteria for use of the planned 
pupil growth funding to ensure that there were enough school places available for 
children across Torbay.  
 

8. Securing appropriate representation on School Forum  
 
The Chair asked everyone to consider the existing membership and vacancies for 
School Forum.  
 
The following representatives were discussed:- 
 
Primary School: Jessica Humphry has resigned.  Debbie Main new representative 
Primary Governor:  Maurice Codd to be invited to re-join School Forum 
Secondary Academy Governor: vacant – consideration to be given to all schools 
but Academy preferred 
14-19 Provider: to be sought from Studio School or South Devon Collage 
 
Action 

i) Seconardy academy governor vacancy to be sent out to all 
secondary schools.  14-19 representative invitation to be sent to 
South Devon College (MR) 

 
 

9. Appropriate protocol for dissemination of information from school forum  
 
The Chair recommended to School Forum that action points from decisions of 
School Forum meeting should be sent out via the Primary School newsletter and 
distributed to secondary schools. 
 
Action 

i) Both Primary and Secondary Schools to receive copy of newsletter 
which will include actions of the School Forum (Chair) 

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 

 
ii) What’s New newsletter produced by Children’s Services Finance 

Team to include internet link to School Forum papers and agendas 
(RP) 

 
10. Future Meeting Dates  

 
Next meeting: 5th December 2013 
 

Page 4



1 

 

 

School Forum 5
th

 December 2013 

 

As part of the changes to school funding School Forum have to decide on a range of 

delegated, de delegated budgets for maintained schools and centrally spent budgets for 

2014/15. 

The table below outlines how centrally allocated  budgets can now be treated. 

  

(a) Has to be allocated through 

formula but can be de-delegated for 

maintained schools (approval is by 

the relevant phase members of the 

schools forum)  

 

1. Contingencies (including previous 

amounts for schools in financial 

difficulties)  

2. Free school meals eligibility  

3. Insurance  

4. Staff costs – supply cover  

5. Support for minority ethnic pupils 

and underachieving groups  

 

(b) Can be centrally retained before 

allocating formula with agreement of 

schools forum  

 

1. Funding for significant pre-16 

pupil growth (any underspend has to 

be added to the following year’s 

formula allocations)  

 

(c) Can be centrally retained before 

allocating formula but no new 

commitments or increases in 

expenditure from 2012-13 (schools 

forum approval is required to confirm 

the amounts on each line)  

 

1. Admissions  

2. Servicing of schools forum  

3,  Capital expenditure funded from 

revenue  

 

  

  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



2 

 

 

 

Optional de-delegation for maintained schools  

 

 There are some services where the Schools Forum on behalf of maintained schools 

are able to decide that some funding should be taken out of their pre-16 formula 

budgets before they receive them and moved to central funding. These are:  

 

a. contingencies (including support for schools supporting schools networks, TGA and  

NNDR re evaluations);  

b. administration of free school meals (FSM) eligibility;  

c. insurance;  

d. staff costs –  trade union facilities agreement;  

e. support for minority ethnic pupils or underachieving groups;  

 

For each of these, it is be for the schools forum members in the relevant phase (primary 

or secondary) to decide whether that service should be retained centrally. The decision 

will apply to all maintained schools in that phase and will mean that the funding for 

these services was removed from the formula before school budgets were issued. 

There could be different decisions made for each phase.  Academies can  buy back into 

local authority services, as is the case for maintained schools where funding remains 

delegated. There is an issue here that if only some schools buy back a service the 

delivery of the service may not be viable and will not be available to any schools.  

 

A1. Contingencies – Schools Supporting Schools network- £165,000 , NNDR re-

evaluations- £39,000  and  TGA- £211  

National Non Domestic Rates(NNDR) contingency 

National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) contingency is for in year support to schools who 

have rate re evaluations and have to pay higher rates as a result. The higher amount is 

fed into the following years formula allocation this is just for the in year increases which 

can be substantial. Delegation will mean that schools who have in year re evaluations 

will have to pay for these and any previous years back payments from within their 

formula allocation. These can be substantial.  

Page 6



3 

 

Schools supporting schools network .  

 

Subscription to this service provides access to: 

• all curriculum networks- literacy network, maths network, ICT network, SEN 

and Inclusion network, Curriculum Development network. 

• school evaluation partner annual data/head teachers performance 

management visit. 

• activities outlined for the school leadership Academy which supports newly 

qualified head teachers, aspirant leaders 

• support for all primary and special school  NQTs including additional support 

for those not making appropriate progress. 

 

 
Torbay Governors Association  

This funding is to contribute towards the administration costs of TGA to aid the 

communication between TGA, schools  and the LA. 

 

A2. Administration of free school meals (FSM) eligibility- £9,000 

 Introduction 

A parent or guardian can claim free school meals for their child if they meet specific 

criteria related to benefit entitlement and level of income.  This is
[...]
bay Council. 

Failure to comply with the minimum levels of insurance cover may result in additional 

costs being recharged to Schools. 

 

A 5. Staff costs – supply cover (trade union) £10,000.  

The only budget funded from this area is the Teacher Unions Facilities funding which 

releases union representatives to negotiate with the Council to resolve disputes and 

produce draft school policies.  

 

A6. English as an Additional Language support service.  Support for minority 

ethnic pupils or underachieving groups - £32,000 

 Gypsy Roma and traveler education. £9,000 

 

 

Local context Need for central EAL service Risks of not 

providing a service 

Approximately 2% of the 

school population across 

Torbay (children of 

compulsory school age 

have EAL. This figure 

varies greatly between 

schools, some having up 

to 20% EAL. Between 35 

and 40 different first 

languages are 

Because Torbay has a relatively 

small EAL, it is difficult for 

individual schools to develop and 

maintain specialist knowledge 

about supporting the acquisition of 

English language skills, and the 

needs of pupils from many 

different cultural and linguistic 

backgrounds. 

Local authorities have the 

Specialist knowledge 

lost 

 

Funding not targeted 

to areas of most 

need. 

Page 11



8 

 

represented within the 

EAL group at any one 

time.   

 

discretion to retain funding to 

continue to run a centralised 

service in cases where local 

school forums consider that this 

would be appropriate. 

Funding would be spread too thinly 

if it was all funding devolved to 

schools.   

Raising attainment Need for central service Risks of not 

providing a service 

Local and national aims 

are to maintain 

improvement in the 

numbers of pupils gaining 

5 or more A* to C grades 

including English and 

mathematics, 

improvement in KS2 result 

for English and maths and 

to ensure that fewer pupils 

leave school with no 

qualifications. 

I
[...]
arers may 

not be able to access 

appropriate 

information. 

We have recently 

become aware of a 

small number of 

children being kept 

out of school beyond 

the statutory school 

age due to the 

parents’ lack of 

awareness. 

 

Parents and teachers 

may not be able to 

access interpreters 

when they need to.  

Gypsy Roma Traveller 

children 

Need for central service Risks of not 

providing a service 

Traveller achievement 

service currently bought in 

from Devon EMA.   

Contract to be reviewed. 

Torbay EMA has capacity to carry 

out this work which involves: 

 visiting temporary traveller sites to 

carry out education checks 

Supporting ‘guest pupil’ school 

admission 

Liaising with ‘base’ schools 

Providing education packs to 

support literacy and numeracy. 

Monitoring and supporting settled 

Education checks 

may not be carried 

out. 

GRT children may not 

obtain school places. 

Movements and 

progress may not be 

monitored. 

 

Page 15



12 

 

GRT in schools. 

 

 

These budgets can be centrally retained before allocating funding through the 

formula with the agreement of Schools Forum 

 

B.1Significant pre 16 pupil growth £134,000 

In 2012/13 there is £134,000 to allocate 7/12ths AWPU to those primary schools who 

have agreed to expand mid year to take more pupils, Cockington, White Rock, Torre, 

Warberry, St Margaret Clitherow  and Ellacombe. This recognises that the in year 

growth is planned but that the additional pupils will not be funded until the following 

years pupil census although the schools have to make additional provision. 

The recommendation is that this funding continues to be held centrally and allocated to 

these schools which have planned pupil growth. This budget will have to increase 

slightly if 7/12ths of the 2013/14 per pupil entitlement is used . 

 

The budgets in section D can be held centrally at the same level as 2013/14 but 

the amounts need approval of Schools Forum. 


[...]
 responsive 

service and place place a greater burden on schools e.g. there would potentially  be 

more excepted pupils in reception classes because higher levels of error, and higher 

numbers of appeals for all schools.  It would result in a less responsive service for both 

parents and schools. 

 

C 2. Servicing the School Forum £53,000 

This is an amount which is used to offset costs of a range of staff including the Head of 

Schools Commissioning, Children’s Services Group Accountant, Children’s Services 

Principle Accountant and support of democratic Services. 

 

C 3 Capital Expenditure funded from Revenue £9,000 

In 2012/13 there is a budget of  £9k . This was used to contribute to the management 

and delivery of a range of capital initiatives across the whole Children Services 

(schools) capital Programme. The proposal is to allocate the same level of funding for 

2013/14 

 

Page 17



14 

 

 

Recommendations for School Forum 

 

1. School Forum decide on behalf of maintained schools for the financial year 

2014/5 on funding for centrally  provided services.  

a. School Improvement for the schools supporting schools networks (primary) 

b. Contribution to TGA (secondary) 

c. Free School Meals eligibility service(primary and  secondary)  

d. School Insurance (primary  and secondary)   

e. Support for Minority Ethnic service (primary and secondary) 

f. Support for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller service ( primary and secondary) 

 

2. School Forum decide on behalf of all schools for the financial year 2014/5  

provided services( all schools) 

a. Funding for significant pre 16 planned growth  

 

3. School Forum decide on level of central funding for services outlined below ( all 

schools) 

a. Admissions service  

b. Servicing the School Forum  

c. Capital Expenditure funded from Revenue  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\9\AI00011990\$3cmldioj.doc 27/11/13 Page 1 of 3 

 
Schools Forum – 5

th
 December 2013 

 

2013/14 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)  – Forecast Outturn   
 

 
The DfE confirmed that the 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is £86m of which an 
estimated £40m is deducted to fund Academy Schools leaving £46m for maintained 
schools and education services.   
 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities are forecast to underspend by £1.1m. 
This is mainly due to further DSG funding received after April 13. The 2012/13 outturn was 
an underspend of £126k which Schools Forum agreed to add to reserves. 
 
 

At the October Forum meeting the following position was reported. 
 
‘The overall forecast is an underspend of £1.1m.  This includes further allocations to 
Torbay for post 16 SEN pupils totalling £600k. Independent special school costs are a 
volatile area and the current forecast underspend could quite easily turn into a significant 
overspend. Any DSG underspend can be carried forward to 14/15. 
 
In-Year Adjustments (NNDR, planned pupil growth) underspend £100k 
DSG – additional DfE funding underspend £500k 
Post 16 funding from EFA underspend £400k 
Interim Tuition (incl hospital ) overspend £100k 
Special School places overspend £50k 
Independent School Fees underspend £100k 
Joint funded placements breakeven 
Delegated Statementing breakeven’ 
 
 
The position has changed slightly with the underspend on Post 16 SEN falling to £300k 
and the EFA have recognised that they had the wrong figures for Combe Pafford and so 
are seeking £120k to be returned. The EOTAS overspend has fallen and there have been 
other minor movements such that the projected end of year position has fallen from a 
£1.1m underspend to a £900,000 underspend. 
 
 
There are a range of options on which the Director of Children’s Services is seeking the 
views and advice of School Forum. 
 
Option 1. 
 
Note the level of underspend and carry this forward into 2014/15 and allocate this funding 
with the 2014/15 allocations. 
 
This has the advantage of allowing for further volatility in the budget and a final definite 
figure will be known for 2014/15.The treatment of this funding will have to be carefully 
considered as inclusion in the schools base funding may cause a problem in MFG 
calculations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19Page 19



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\9\AI00011990\$3cmldioj.doc 27/11/13 Page 2 of 3 

 
Option 2 
 
Allocate a proportion of the underspend mid year to schools. 
    
This is poor practice as outlined by the EFA but is distributing DSG to schools where 
approaching 50% would have been allocated, excluding the High Needs block element, if 
the current budget position had been clear in February 2013. 
 
 
Option 3 
 
Allocate £400,000 to schools on pupil numbers and the £500,000 from the High Needs 
Block being used to develop services for supporting vulnerable children specifically with 
emotional and mental health difficulties.  
 
There is increasing concern amongst head teachers and GPs regarding the mental health 
of young people in our schools. 
The issues range from self-harming, eating disorders through to extremely complex 
mental health issues.  We are also encountering more families where mental health 
issues within the family are having an impact on school age children. 
The current CAMHS provision is not meeting the needs of many young people.  There is 
much frustration in schools who are finding that children who are referred to CAMHS do 
not yet meet the criteria or there is an unacceptably long waiting list. 
The proposal is that we use the projected underspend in the High Needs Block to address 
this mental health issue and we set up a project accessible by all schools, academies and 
maintained. 
The project would use that money over 3 years.  There would be an evaluation after Year 
1 and if the project is not proving to be effective with good outcomes it will cease at the 
end of Year 1 and the finance either distributed to schools or on agreement used i
[...]
ignton Community & Sports Academy 1,293 31,589

4601 St Cuthbert Mayne Joint Catholic and C of E School 883 21,572

5401 Torquay Boys' Grammar School 775 18,934

TOTAL SECONDARY SCHOOLS 6,986 170,671

7041 Combe Pafford Academy 181 4,422

7042 Mayfield School 132 3,225

7046 Torbay School 48 1,173

1106 Pupil Referral Unit 52 1,270

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS & PRU 413 10,090

OVERALL TOTALS 16,373 400,000

£

Funding to allocate 400,000

Funding per pupil 24.43

27/11/13

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 22



School Forum 5
th

 December 2013. 

 

Proposed Change to the Torbay School Funding Formula 2014/15 

 

Following discussion at FAR7 and advice to the School Forum they were asked to review  the 

use of mobility and lump sums in the Torbay School Funding formula. 

At their meeting in October School Forum supported a single proposed change to the Torbay 

school funding formula for 2014/15 

no change is made to the primary school lump sum but that the secondary lump sum 

should revert to the level of 2011/12 before the national changes imposed in 2013/14.   

 

Consultation has taken place with all schools via e-mail about this proposed change. One 

response was received to the consultation supporting the proposed change. 

Recommendation. 

The Director of Children’s Services who has delegated power to make amendments to the 

Torbay School Funding Formula be informed of the outcome of the consultation and view of the 

School Forum. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



SCHOOL BUDGET RETURN (SBR2) 
SCHOOLS FORUM 5TH DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

Background 
As part of the Scheme for Financing Schools, all Torbay Schools are required to 
submit a twice yearly return detailing how the previous year’s unspent balance is 
to be utilised in the coming year, together with a forecast balance for the current 
year.  The returns are called SBR1 (to be submitted by 31st May each year) and 
SBR2 (to be submitted by 31st October each year). This paper is reporting on 
data submitted b
[...]

3
4
,4
6
8

4
,6
3
2

3
6
1
9

C
o
lla
to
n
 S
t 
M
a
ry

9
5
,3
1
0

1
1
4
,0
6
5

1
0
6
,7
6
2

(1
1
,4
5
2
) 

7
,3
0
3

T
o
ta
ls
 -
 P
ri
m
a
ry

1
,2
2
8
,6
2
6

8
5
7
,6
8
7

8
4
8
,3
5
2

3
8
0
,2
7
4

9
,3
3
5

S
e
c
o
n
d
a
ry
 S
c
h
o
o
ls

4
1
1
7

W
e
s
tl
a
n
d
s

7
8
9
,5
6
1

8
0
7
,0
8
3

6
3
2
,0
2
8

1
5
7
,5
3
3

1
7
5
,0
5
5

4
6
0
1

S
t 
C
u
th
b
e
rt
 M
a
y
n
e

5
0
7
,1
5
3

2
8
0
,4
0
8

2
9
7
,4
3
4

2
0
9
,7
1
9

(1
7
,0
2
6
) 

T
o
ta
ls
 -
 S
e
c
o
n
d
a
ry

1
,2
9
6
,7
1
4

1
,0
8
7
,4
9
1

9
2
9
,4
6
2

3
6
7
,2
5
2

1
5
8
,0
2
9

S
p
e
c
ia
l 
S
c
h
o
o
ls

1
1
0
6

P
u
p
il 
re
fe
rr
a
l 
U
n
it

5
9
,1
6
6

2
2
,1
6
6

2
1
,5
8
1

3
7
,5
8
5

5
8
5

7
0
4
2

M
a
y
fi
e
ld

1
0
0
,6
5
4

1
0
0
,6
5
4

1
6
0
,6
1
0

(5
9
,9
5
6
) 

(5
9
,9
5
6
) 

7
0
4
6

T
o
rb
a
y
 E
B
D

1
3
,3
1
3

1
3
,3
1
3

4
,3
0
1

9
,0
1
2

9
,0
1
2

T
o
ta
ls
 -
 S
p
e
c
ia
ls

1
7
3
,1
3
3

1
3
6
,1
3
3

1
8
6
,4
9
2

(1
3
,3
5
9
) 

(5
0
,3
5
9
) 

O
v
e
ra
ll
 T
o
ta
l

2
,6
9
8
,4
7
3

2
,0
8
1
,3
1
1

1
,9
6
4
,3
0
6

7
3
4
,1
6
7

1
1
7
,0
0
5

Page 29



 
 

 

 

Schools Forums: 
operational and good 
practice guide 
For local authorities and members of 
Schools Forums 

October 2013 

Agenda Item 8

Page 30



1 
 

Contents 

Executive summary 3 

Introduction 9 

Section 1 – Schools Forum Regulations: Constitution and Procedural Issues 10 

Regulations 10 

Schools Forum powers 10 

Membership 11 

Term of office 12 

Schools members 13 

Election and nomination of schools members 14 

Election and nomination of academies members 15 

Non-schools members 16 

Other membership issues 17 

The role of executive elected members 17 

Recording the composition of Schools Forums 18 

Observers 18 

Participation of local authority officers at meetings 18 

Procedures 18 

Public access 20 

Working groups 20 

Urgent business 20 

Resources of the Schools Forum 21 

Section 2 – Effective Schools Forums 22 

Introduction 22 

Induction of new member
[...]
g forum business and raising the profile of Schools Forum 
and its members. 

News updates  

2.37.  Most, but not all, members of the Schools Forum will already be in receipt of 
regular information on school funding matters from the local authority and DfE. 
Other Schools Forum members should be copied into such information flows so 
that they can be kept abreast of developments between meetings. 

 
2.38.  Many local authorities have already established dedicated Schools Forum 

websites on which they post key information for Schools Forum members and 
other interested parties. 

  

Page 58



 
29 

 

© Crown copyright 2013 

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or 

medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence or email 

psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.  

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 

permission from the copyright holders concerned.  

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

reformteam.funding@education.gsi.gov.uk. 

This document is available for download at www.gov.uk/government/publications. 

Reference: EFA-00213-2013 

Page 59


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 2014/15 De delegation
	5 2013/14 DSG underspend
	Potential allocation of DSG underspend to schools in 13-14

	6 Outcome of Secondary lump sum consultation
	7 School Budget Return 2
	SBR2 papers for Forum 5th December 2013

	8 School Forum good practice guide



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

5 December 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Schools: Primary Roger Hughes, David Theobald, Debbie Main and Sean McKeown , 
Schools: Primary Governors Frances Ward, Maurice Codd Schools: Secondary: Tony 

Jordan, Sue Foot  Schools :Special Mike Lock Non-School: Early Years Jean Cook, 
Schools: PRU: James Evans  , Officers: Matt Redwood, Suzie Franklin, Lisa Finn, Rob 

Parr  
 

(Also in attendance:  John Cornish item 4, Daneian Rees, Observer, Theresa Scogings 
EFA Observer and Susan Moses (notes )  

 
 

  
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Colin Kirkman who was represented by Tony Jordan.   
The Chair welcomed Daneian Rees as an Observer, Sean McKeown, Primary 
representative and Maurice Codd.  He informed School Forum that Theresa 
Scogings would be in attendance as an EFA observer.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the School Forum of 17th October 2013 were agreed to be a true 
record. 
 
Amendments to minutes were noted: 
Item 4; page 2 paragraph 1: Budget should read £1,060m  
Item 5 bullet point 2 ....lump sum should revert to the level of 2012/13 
 
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
Item 4: Update on SEN high cost places and joint funded placed:  Updated report to 
School Forum October 2014 (Susan Moses) 
Item 8: Securing appropriate representation on School Forum:  It was noted that an 
invitation is to be sent to all schools for secondary academy governor and 14-19 
representative at South Devon College (Matt Redwood) 
Item 9: Appropriate protocol for dissemination of information from school forum: 
P014/15 School Forum dates to be arranged.  Internet link to School Forum papers 
and agendas to continue on a monthly basis through the What’s New newsletter 
(Rob Parr) 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 5 December 2013 
 

 

 

4. 2014/15 De delegation  
 
Optional de-delegation for maintained schools was discussed.  
 
A5: Staff costs – supply cover (trade union) £10,000 – The Chair welcomed John 
Cornish, Torbay NASUMT Negotiating Secretary to the meeting.  
 
The Chair asked the School Forum to consider whether to support the funding of 
Trade Union Facilities time for maintained primary and secondary schools. 
 
School Forum agreed the recommendations and voted unanimously, on behalf of 
maintained schools for Primary and Secondary, for the financial year 2014/15 that 
the funding is managed centrally to provide services for:- 
 

A5: Staff costs – facilities agreement time (trade union) £10,000 
A1: Contingencies: NNDR re-valuation, £39,000 and  
A2: Administration of free school meals (FSM) eligibility -£9,000 (primary and 
secondary) 
A3: School Insurance £106,000 (primary and secondary) 
A6: English as an Additional Language support service £32,000 (primary and 
secondary) and Gypsy Roma and traveller education £9,000 
 
Schools Forum decided to delegate funding for Schools Supporting Schools 
Network, £165,000 and TGA (secondary) - £211  
   

B.1 Significant pre 16 pupil growth £134,000 – School Forum agreed to the 
recommendation that this funding continues to be held centrally and allocated to 
schools which have planned pupil growth.   
 
Head of School Commissioning asked for School Forum’s approval to agree to the 
budget amounts for School Admissions Service, Servicing the School Forum and 
Capital Expenditure funded from Revenue. 
 
School Forum endorsed and approved the recommendation.  
 
 

5. 2013/14 DSG underspend  
 
Head of School Commission informed School Forum of the forecasted DSG under 
spend  £1.1m due to further DSG funding being received after April 13.  He 
emphasised that this would be a one off occurrence and would not be repeated 
next year. 
 
School Forum were asked for their views and advice on a range of options on which 
the Director of Children’s Services was seeking on how best to manage this 
additional money for schools.  
 
School Forum considered options 1, 2 and 3 within the paper.  Option 3 was 
discussed and noted that, following some consultation, schools fully supported 
Option 3 and recognised by them to be a much needed service. It is proposed to 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 5 December 2013 
 

 

 

allocate £400,000 to schools on pupil numbers and £500,000 from the High Needs 
Block being used to develop services for supporting vulnerable children specifically 
with emotional and mental health difficulties.  
 
Suzie Franklin, Head of Schools outlined the proposals for the new CAMHS service 
for schools which would be facilitated by the Local Authority.  A CAMHS task group 
will be set up consisting of representatives from across all schools to work on the 
service level agreement. Review of the CAMHS service is planned for June/July 
2015.  
 
School Forum endorsed the recommendation in favour of option 3 that £500,000 
should be used to develop services for supporting vulnerable children specifically 
with emotional and mental health difficulties.   
 
School Forum asked that the Director of Children’s Services re-consider further 
options for the £400,000 which could support a safeguarding role to schools in light 
of the recent structural changes.   
 
The decision on the £400,000 will be deferred until the 9th January meeting pending 
further information.  
 
Actions: 

i) All school across Torbay to be invited for representation on the 
CAMHS task group (Suzie Franklin) 

ii) Director of Children’s Services to be asked for proposals for a 
safeguarding role to support schools (Matt Redwood) 

 
6. Outcome of Secondary lump sum consultation  

 
Proposed change to the Torbay School Funding Formula 2014/15 
 
School Forum unanimously agreed to a single change to the Torbay school funding 
formula for 2014/15 that 
 

No change is made to the primary school lump sum but that the 
secondary lump sum should revert to the level of 2012/13 before the 
national changes imposed in 2013/14 

 
7. School Budget Return 2  

 
Lisa Finn, Accountant, outlined the conclusions in the report of the School Budget 
Return (SBR2 for all maintained schools.   
 
School Forum noted the balances shown for maintained schools only and that 
academy balances have been excluded.   
 

8. School Forum good practice guide  
 
The Chair asked School Forum to consider the contents of the EFA’s operational 
and good practice guide. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 5 December 2013 
 

 

 

 
School Forum agreed that the document would be a good guide for any new 
members of School Forum and should be included in an Induction Pack  
 
Action 

i) Clerk to compile induction pack and distribute to new members (Susan 
Moses) 

 
 

9. Future Meeting Dates  
 
Date of next meeting: 9th January 2014 09.00 a.m. Boardroom Town Hall  
 

10. AOB  
 
School Forum thanked David Theobald for his valuable contribution to School 
Forum and wished him well in his new career in Somerset.  
 


